

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245275

Electronically delivered August 2, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Edina 6200 Xerxes Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55423

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective July 27, 2022 the above facility is certified for:

85 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 85 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 2, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Edina 6200 Xerxes Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55423

RE: CCN: 245275

Cycle Start Date: April 14, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On May 19, 2022, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On August 1, 2022 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of July 27, 2022.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective July 2, 2022 be discontinued as of July 27, 2022. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of June 2, 2022, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from July 2, 2022. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have guestions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Edenbrook Of Edina August 2, 2022 Page 2



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

May 19, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Edina 6200 Xerxes Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55423

RE: CCN: 245275

Cycle Start Date: April 14, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 19, 2022, we informed you that we may impose enforcement remedies.

On May 5, 2022, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility is not in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Mandatory Denial of Payment for new Mediare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective July 14, 2022

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective July 14, 2022. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective July 14, 2022.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of

Edenbrook Of Edina May 19, 2022 Page 2 payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292, has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by July 14, 2022, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Edenbrook Of Edina will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from July 14, 2022. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions. However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
 deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.

- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an E tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

> Jamie Perell, Unit Supervisor Metro B District Office Licensing and Certification Program **Health Regulation Division** Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Email: jamie.perell@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 245-8094

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE **SURVEY**

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by October 14, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is

mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04-8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 06/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG			E SURVEY PLETED
		245275	B. WING _			C 05/05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	CODE		56/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00			
	for compliance with Preparedness Required conducted during a	5/4/22, and 5/5/22, a survey Appendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was IN compliance.					
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-29 correction is require	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F 00	00			
	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fac compliance with the	5/4/22, and 5/5/22, a standard by was conducted at your investigation was also cility was found to be NOT in the requirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care					
	SUBSTANTIATED however, NO defici-	plaints were found to be H52751021C (MN83092), encies were cited due to ed by the facility prior to survey:					
	UNSUBSTANTIATE deficiencies were c	plaint was found to be ED, however related ited. H5275200C (MN83059), red at F609 and F610.					
	UNSUBSTANTIATE deficiences were ci	plaint was found to be ED, however, un-related ted H5275204C (MN80493), red at F585 and F625.					
		laints were found to be					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

05/27/2022

PRINTED: 06/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING				C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH IINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		00/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	H5275202C (MN82	ge 1 ED: H5275201C (MN83045), 875), H5275203C(MN82791), 162) and H5275206C	F 0	00			
	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are our signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 of submission of the POC will ction of compliance.					
F 583 SS=D	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has been	onfidentiality of Records	F 5	83			6/10/22
		and Confidentiality. right to personal privacy and s or her personal and medical					
	accommodations, r telephone commun and meetings of far	nal privacy includes nedical treatment, written and ications, personal care, visits, mily and resident groups, but e the facility to provide a ch resident.					
	residents right to peright to privacy in hi written, and electrothe right to send an	facility must respect the ersonal privacy, including the s or her oral (that is, spoken), nic communications, including d promptly receive unopened rs, packages and other					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		0.45075				С
		245275	B. WING		05/	05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	materials delivered including those delithan a postal service §483.10(h)(3) The rand confidential per (i) The resident has of personal and me provided at §483.70 federal or state law (ii) The facility must Office of the State I to examine a reside administrative recordiaw. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for the state I to examine a reside administrative recordiaw. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for the state I to examine a reside administrative recordiaw. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for the state I to examine a reside administrative recordian. Findings include: R42's admission M 3/21/22, indicated Fimpairment and dia and a penile wound. During an observative registered nurse (R wound. RN-D shut close R42's privacy exposed from the work performed cares. Pon R42's door, how The physical therap walked past the R4	to the facility for the resident, wered through a means other re. resident has a right to secure resonal and medical records. the right to refuse the release dical records except as 0(i)(2) or other applicable s. allow representatives of the Long-Term Care Ombudsman ent's medical, social, and rds in accordance with State NT is not met as evidenced sion, interview, and document ailed to provide privacy for 1 of no was observed to receive sinimum Data Set (MDS) dated and a mild cognitive gnoses of Parkinson's disease	F 5	¬¬¬R42's care plan has been upureflect providing privacy during pocares/treatments. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice Appropriate staff will be re-educatensuring the personal privacy of is provided. DON or designee will conduct autensure each resident's right to puraintained weekly times 4 week monthly times 1 month. Audits with brought to QAPI for further review recommendations.	ersonal be ted on residents dits to ivacy is s, then Il be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCT			E SURVEY PLETED
		045075	B. WING				С
NAME OF F	DOVIDED OF CURRUES	245275	B. WING	CTREET ADDRES		05/	05/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVENUE SOUTH		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423				
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(75)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	(EACH	CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	Continued From pa	ge 3	, F 5	33			
		mmate into a wheelchair and nt past R42 who was still fully					
	stated he had not re the door and was u R42's roommate. R concentrating on Re not paying attention	on 5/5/22, at 11:15 a.m. RN-D ealized there was a knock on naware of any activity with the the control of the c					
	director of nursing (was be to have the	on 5/5/22, at 4:45 p.m. the (DON) stated his expectation privacy curtain closed when been privacy was provided.					
F 585 SS=D	1/10/22, directed pr during cares.	Privacy and Dignity revised rivacy was to be provided)-(4)	F 5	35			6/10/22
	grievances to the fathat hears grievance reprisal and without reprisal. Such griev respect to care and furnished as well as furnished, the beha	ces. esident has the right to voice acility or other agency or entity es without discrimination or tances include those with treatment which has been so that which has not been vior of staff and of other r concerns regarding their LTC					
		esident has the right to and the prompt efforts by the facility to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING		05/0	; 5/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 05/0	5/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	resolve grievances accordance with thi §483.10(j)(3) The face on how to file a griet to the resident. §483.10(j)(4) The face grievance policy to of all grievances recontained in this paraprovider must give to the resident. The include: (i) Notifying resident postings in promine facility of the right to (meaning spoken) of grievances anonym of the grievance offican be filed, that is, address (mailing arnumber; a reasonal completing the reviet to obtain a written of grievance; and the independent entities be filed, that is, the Quality Improvement Agency and State L. program or protecti (ii) Identifying a Grieresponsible for over receiving and tracking the facility; main information associal	the resident may have, in	F 58			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDINGCOMPL		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245275	B. WING	í <u></u>	05	C / 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	grievances submitted written grievance de coordinating with stancessary in light of (iii) As necessary, to prevent further poteright while the alleg investigated; (iv) Consistent with reporting all alleged abuse, including injured and/or misappropria anyone furnishing some provider, to the admass required by State (v) Ensuring that all include the date the summary statementhe steps taken to insummary of the per regarding the reside as to whether the gronfirmed, any corritaken by the facility and the date the wrrewith with the state survey Agorganization, or local confirms a violation rights within its area (vii) Maintaining eviresult of all grievances and search form the issum and the issum and the issum and the state survey Agorganization, or local confirms a violation rights within its area (vii) Maintaining eviresult of all grievances and search form the issum and the state survey Agorganization, or local confirms a violation rights within its area (vii) Maintaining eviresult of all grievances and the state survey Agorganization, or local confirms a violation rights within its area (vii) Maintaining eviresult of all grievances are survey agorganization.	ed anonymously, issuing ecisions to the resident; and ate and federal agencies as f specific allegations; aking immediate action to ential violations of any resident ed violation is being §483.12(c)(1), immediately I violations involving neglect, uries of unknown source, ation of resident property, by services on behalf of the ninistrator of the provider; and		585		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245275	B. WING			ے 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 00.	0,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	Based on interview facility failed to ens grievance resolution resident (R68) review Findings include: R68's admission M 11/19/21, indicated cognitively impaired Five facility Grievan 1/3/22, completed to (FM-B) included "with the upper left cornefield on page two of indicated "The Res requested a written indicating "Yes." In a written decision with (despite the resider this date). During an interview (FM)-B stated she fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response from the fadmission directly on social services directly were addressed duteam meetings, until the control of them indicated in the control of them.	and document review, the ure a written notice of a n was provided to 1 of 1 ewed for grievances. Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R68 was moderately d. Ince/Concern Forms all dated by R68's family member ritten response requested" in er. The forms also contained a f each document which ident/Resident Representative decision?" with a checkmark addition, each form identified as provided on 2/3/22 at being discharged prior to	F 585	·	be g making ced and sfaction sponses onduct veeks, t results	
	responsible party. S representatives had report. SSD reviews	She stated residents and their d a right to request a written ed nine grievances filed by				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING			С	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243213	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/0	05/2022	
				6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH			
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA			MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	the forms. She state written responses to conference schedul discharged in Janual were verbally command written responsive requested. During interview on administrator stated representatives recipievance in whateves SSD provided writted when requested. SI grievances required knowledge they we She stated her expressionse was required.	equested" in the upper left of ed she planned to provide to FM-B at the next care led for 2/3/22, but R68 was ary. She stated resolutions nunicated to FM-B, however, ses were not provided, as 5/5/22, at 3:57 p.m. the directed a response to any wer form the family wished. En responses to grievances the stated not all FM-B's diwritten responses, but to her re provided when requested. Executation was if a written ested it would be provided.	F 5	85			
F 609 SS=D	facility would make grievances, and the date the grievance statement of the responding taken to invest summary of the per regarding the reside grievance was conficultied action taken the written decorrective action taken the written decorrective of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(c) (Section 1981).	is dated 1/14/22, indicated the prompt efforts to resolve all e grievance form included the was received, a summary sident's grievance, the steps stigate the grievance, a rtinent findings or conclusions ents' concerns, whether the firmed or not confirmed, ken, or to be taken, and the cision was issued.	F 6	09		6/10/22	

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING _		C 05/05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLÉTION
F 609	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclusource and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cause and do not rethe administrator of officials (including the administrator officials (including the administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials (including the administrator officia	are that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in a contract that in a contract the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other the state Survey Agency and vices where state law provides and the contract the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in the law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified in a contract the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in the law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified in a contract the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in the law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified in a contract the results of all the contract the contract the contract that a con	F 60	R44's bruise has since resolved. Twas re-educated on timely reporting injuries of unknown origins. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Staff will be re-educated on timely reporting findings of injuries of unk origins and related policies/proced. The Administrator or designee will conduct incident audits weekly time weeks, then monthly times 1 montinesults will be brought to QAPI for the second of the procedure of the pro	ng of nown ures. es 4 h. Audit

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			୦ 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 00/	0012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	vulnerable due to lo safety would be pro R44's progress note indicated a bath aid noticed a large bruic cage. A nursing home inc 4/27/22, indicated F assistant (TMA)-A h	red 3/31/22, indicated R44 was ong-term placement and R44's stected. e dated 4/25/22, at 10:33 a.m. I performed shower and se to the left side of R44's rib ident report (NHIR) dated R44's trained medication and documented a bruise of	F 609	review and recommendations.		
	4/25/22 (two days p During an interview director of nursing (progress note was initial discovery of the licensed staff memoral right away and he e	R44's medical record on prior to the report). on 5/5/22, at 4:45 p.m. the (DON) confirmed R44's discovered days following the pruise. The DON stated a per should had been notified expected staff to report injuries mmediately so a report could				
F 610 SS=D	Neglect Prevention suspicions of abuse Administrator imme report to the SA immerestigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In response	/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4) onse to allegations of abuse,	F 610			6/10/22
	must:	e evidence that all alleged				

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE (X		COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING		05/0) 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 00/0	70,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	violations are thoro §483.12(c)(3) Previously reglect, exploitation investigation is in possible for a property of the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to thor unknown origin for reviewed for abuse Findings include: R44's quarterly Min 2/13/22, indicated Fimpairment and dia obstructive pulmonanxiety. R44's progress not indicated a bath aid noticed a large bruicage. The facility's internatindicated trained mand nursing assistat NA-A had identified TMA-A. TMA-A doc	ent further potential abuse, n, or mistreatment while the rogress. ort the results of all e administrator or his or her ntative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State nin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced or and document review, the oughly investigate an injury of 1 of 4 residents (R44)	F 610	R44's bruise has since resolved. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Appropriate staff will be re-educate thoroughly investigating an injury of unknown origin and the Vulnerable Abuse and Neglect Prevention Poli Administrator or designee will condinvestigation audits weekly times 4 then monthly times 1 month. Audit will be brought to QAPI for further rand recommendations.	ed on f Adult icy. luct weeks, results	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (VAL) PROVIDED (SUIDDI JED/CLIA)

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTR			E SURVEY PLETED
		245275	B. WING			C 05/05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6200 XERX	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (ES AVENUE SOUTH OLIS, MN 55423	1 05/	03/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(E.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	evidence of other in During an interview director of nursing (staff interviews wer DON stated he expinterviewed to under may had occurred. investigation did no more should had be A facility policy date Neglect Prevention interviews will be coinvolved and staff wallegation. Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. Ba assessment of a re that residents receivaccordance with propractice, the compressive plan, and the rather than the proposition of the	on 5/5/22, at 4:45 p.m. the (DON) acknowledged the only e with TMA-A and NA-A. The ected more staff to be estand why or how the bruise. The DON further stated the timeet his expectations and een done. Ad Vulnerable Adult Abuse and revised 1/14/22, directed and acted with all parties who may be involved in the estand care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in accessional standards of ehensive person-centered residents' choices. No interview, and document ailed to provide a specialty manner for 1 of 1 resident.	F6	R10's immed All resi affecte Staff w reques Enviro	replacement mattress was diately placed on bed. idents have the potential to be do by this deficient practice. vill be re-educated on how to st for equipment exchange. nmental Services Director on the will conduct Maintenance		6/10/22
	ū	-					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING _			C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		03/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	(MDS) dated 2/9/22 cognitive impairment obstructive airway of and anxiety. R10's care plan dat to ensure R10 was prevent falls. During an observation R10's replacement the wall in R10's root During an interview trained medical assisted a packing swas delivered on 4/R10. During an interview maintenance worked maintenance to chart to placed by nursing order had been placed by nursing order ha	e, indicated R10 had a severe at and diagnoses of chronic disease, Alzheimer's Disease, ed 4/25/22, indicated staff had centered on her bed to so on 5/2/22, at 4:43 p.m. mattress was laying against om. Ion on 5/4/22, at 7:18 a.m. mattress was laying against om. Ion on 5/4/22, at 9:02 a.m. istant (TMA)-B was not sure against R10's wall. TMA-B lip on the mattress identified it 30/22 and was intended for on 5/4/22, at 10:23 a.m. a er (M)-A stated for ange a mattress, a request had g staff. M-A verified no work ced to change R10's mattress. Ion on 5/5/22, at 8:05 a.m. mattress was laying against	F 68	request audits weekly times monthly times 1 month. Audi be brought to QAPI for further recommendations.	t results will	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (V4) PROVIDED (SURPLIED LED)

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COM	COMPLETED		
	245275	B. WING			C 05/2022
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	<u>, 35.</u>	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		F 6	84		
perimeter mattress R10's the bed wher	should had been placed on n it arrived.				
lacked indication a exchange was requ	request for R10's mattress lested.				
was requested, how Foot Care	vever, not received.	F 6	87		6/10/22
To ensure that reside and care to maintain health, the facility mealth, the facility mealth, the facility mealth, the facility mealth professional states to prevent complicate medical condition(sequence) (ii) If necessary, as appointments with a arranging for transpappointments. This REQUIREMENT	dents receive proper treatment in mobility and good foot nust: e and treatment, in accordance andards of practice, including ations from the resident's e) and sist the resident in making a qualified person, and portation to and from such				
Based on observat review, the facility for for 1 of 1 resident (I Findings include: R44's quarterly Min 2/13/22, indicated F	ailed to provide podiatry care R44) reviewed for foot care. imum Data Set (MDS) dated R44 had a severe cognitive		the following day. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. Direct care staff will be re-educa importance of offering and provious ancillary services to residents. DON or designee will assess residents.	o be ted on the	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa During an interview director of nursing (perimeter mattress R10's the bed wher The facility's mainte lacked indication a exchange was requ A facility policy on h was requested, how Foot Care CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2) Foot To ensure that resid and care to maintai health, the facility n (i) Provide foot care with professional st to prevent complica medical condition(s (ii) If necessary, as: appointments with a arranging for transp appointments. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility for for 1 of 1 resident (Findings include: R44's quarterly Min 2/13/22, indicated F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROOK OF EDINA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 13 During an interview on 5/5/22, at 4:43 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) acknowledged the perimeter mattress should had been placed on R10's the bed when it arrived. The facility's maintenance log was reviewed and lacked indication a request for R10's mattress exchange was requested. A facility policy on how to request a bed exchange was requested, however, not received. Foot Care CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2)(i)(ii) §483.25(b)(2) Foot care. To ensure that residents receive proper treatment and care to maintain mobility and good foot health, the facility must: (i) Provide foot care and treatment, in accordance with professional standards of practice, including to prevent complications from the resident's medical condition(s) and (ii) If necessary, assist the resident in making appointments with a qualified person, and arranging for transportation to and from such appointments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to provide podiatry care for 1 of 1 resident (R44) reviewed for foot care.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROOK OF EDINA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 13 Continued From page 13 During an interview on 5/5/22, at 4:43 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) acknowledged the perimeter mattress should had been placed on R10's the bed when it arrived. The facility's maintenance log was reviewed and lacked indication a request for R10's mattress exchange was requested. A facility policy on how to request a bed exchange was requested, however, not received. Foot Care CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2)(i)(ii) §483.25(b)(2) Foot care. To ensure that residents receive proper treatment and care to maintain mobility and good foot health, the facility must: (i) Provide foot care and treatment, in accordance with professional standards of practice, including to prevent complications from the resident's medical condition(s) and (ii) If necessary, assist the resident in making appointments with a qualified person, and arranging for transportation to and from such appointments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to provide podiatry care for 1 of 1 resident (R44) reviewed for foot care. Findings include: R44's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 2/13/22, indicated R44 had a severe cognitive	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCK OF EDINA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY YULL REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 13 During an interview on 5/5/22, at 4:43 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) acknowledged the perimeter mattress should had been placed on R10's the bed when it arrived. The facility policy on how to request a bed exchange was requested, however, not received. Foot Care CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2)(i)(ii) §483.25(b)(2) Foot care. To ensure that residents receive proper treatment and care to maintain mobility and good foot health, the facility must: (i) Provide foot care and treatment, in accordance with professional standards of practice, including to prevent complications from the resident's medical condition(s) and (ii) If necessary, assist the resident in making appointments with a qualified person, and arranging for transportation to and from such appointments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to provide podiatry care for 1 of 1 resident (R44) reviewed for foot care. Findings include: R44's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 21/3/22, indicated R44 had a severe cognitive R5684 BRICTION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 BRICTION STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 BROOK OF EDINA MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH AND CORDS. F 684 BROOK OF EDINA MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 STATE ADDRESS AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MINNEAPOL	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245275 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 13 During an interview on 5/5/22, at 4:43 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) acknowledged the perimeter mattress should had been placed on R10's the bed when it arrived. The facility's maintenance log was reviewed and lacked indication a request for R10's mattress exchange was requested, however, not received. Foot Care CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2)(i)(ii) §483.25(b)(2) Foot care. To ensure that residents receive proper treatment and care to maintain mobility and good foot health, the facility must. (i) Provide foot care and treatment, in accordance with professional standards of practice, including to prevent complications from the resident's medical condition(s) and (ii) If necessary, assist the resident in making appointments with a qualified person, and arranging for transportation to and from such appointments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by. Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to provide podiatry care for 1 of 1 resident (R44) reviewed for foot care. Findings include: R44's was seen and treated by Podiatry the following day. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Direct care staff will be re-educated on the importance of offering and providing ancillary services to residents. DON or designee will assess residents. DON or designee will assess residents

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING) 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH IINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	obstructive pulmonanxiety. R44's care plan data required one staff a care and bathing. R44's orders dated consult, as needed During an observat R44's toenails were color. The toenails and were growing and third toenails sthe nailbed. Nursing socks on R44 and a requested not to we buring an interview member (FM)-A stareally long and like she asked about ge by podiatry about a was hard to find so Further, R44 neede fit anymore. During an interview licensed practical in not been informed assessment of R44 LPN-A also stated in had been placed, be (HUC) would know. During an interview nursing assistant (Notes and batter)	ary disease (COPD) and led 3/31/22, indicated R44 lassist for personal hygiene 8/6/20, indicated podiatry lip per resident or family. lion on 5/4/22, at 8:01 a.m. le thick, long and yellow in lion R44's big toes had curved lideways. R44's right second howed some blackening near lip assistant (NA)-B had placed lattempted to place shoes. R44 lear shoes as they "don't fit." le on 5/2/22, at 6:24 p.m. family lated R44's toenails looked at month ago, but was told it meone to come to the facility. It is a con 5/4/22, at 2:50 p.m. lurse (LPN)-A stated he had of R44's nails and upon less nails podiatry was needed. In the lealth unit coordinator		687	preferences for foot care and revise plan based on the assessment and resident choice. HUC will ensure podiatry appointm transportation arrangements are madentified the concern. DON or designee will conduct ancil services audits weekly times 4 weekthen monthly times 1 month. Audit will be brought to QAPI for further mand recommendations.	l/or ent and ade in llary eks, results	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING		C 05/05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 00/0	70,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	podiatry and no refestated she planned R44 after she saw I morning. "No wond too small."	ge 15 er of R44 needing to see erral had been made. NA-B to work on an appointment for now long her nails were this er she said her shoes were ider note dated 5/4/22, bilateral foot pain, hypertrophic	F 6	87		
F 689 SS=D	nails (abnormal thic nail debridement of During an interview director of nursing (staff to provide a re when podiatry servi not delayed. A facility policy titled dated 3/15/21, direct appropriate treatment improve their activitions.	ekening of nails) and required six or more nails. on 5/5/22, at 4:57 p.m. the (DON) stated he expected ferral to the unit coordinator ces were needed so care was at Activities of Daily Living, cted residents were given ent and services to maintain or cies of daily living. azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F6	89		6/10/22
	§483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to implement as free of accidents.	resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the lement interim safety plete timely root cause		R28's plan of care has been update reflect root cause of falls and interventions.	ted to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING			C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 03/	OSIZOZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	analysis to prevent falls for 1 of 2 resident falls falls falls falls for 1 of 2 resident falls	the likelihood of subsequent ents (R28) reviewed for falls. ecord dated 5/5/22, indicated noses of unspecified demential disturbance and altered mental disturbance and altered mental enimum Data Set (MDS) dated 28 was severely cognitively red total dependence of two and extensive assist of two staff of the december of two staff of the december of	F 689	All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. DON or designee will educate apy staff on the policies and procedur related to falls, root cause analysi timely implementation of intervent DON or designee will develop mosystems to ensure ongoing comp DON or designee to conduct fall a weekly times 4 weeks, then mont 1 month. Audit results will be brougapl for further review and recommendations.	propriate es s, and iions. nitoring iiance. audits hly times	
		ment report dated 2/25/22, at R28 was on the floor in her				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING			C /05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	room. When R28 w R28 explained she wheelchair. The im- place the bed at wh wheelchair at the bed. A subsequent at 8:16 a.m. indicat (IDT) reviewed and 2/25/22 (3-days late noted.	ras asked what happened, was attempting to sit on her mediate intervention was to neelchair height and place the edside when R28 was in the progress note dated 2/28/22, ed the interdisciplinary team discussed R28's fall from er). No further interventions	F 6	89			
	10:15 a.m. indicate kneeling next to he "getting out of here was implemented a subsequent progres p.m. indicated IDT (5-days later). R28'	d R28 was on the floor mat r bed. R28 explained she was "No immediate intervention at the time of the fall. A ss note dated 3/9/22, at 2:40 reviewed the fall from 3/4/22 s care plan was updated to be up in her wheelchair when					
	6:49 p.m. indicated beside her bed. R2 public area in her w fall. R28 was unablimmediate interven of the fall. A subsect 3/23/22, at 2:38 p.n. the fall from 3/17/22 plan was updated to positioning in the dall R28's risk manager 2:00 a.m. indicated floor in the hallway	ment report dated 3/17/22, at R28 was found on the floor 8 was in bed instead of in a heelchair at the time of the e to explain how she fell. No tion implemented at the time quent progress note, dated n. indicated the IDT reviewed 2 (6-days later). R28's care o include R28 to be offered ay room during awake hours. ment report dated 3/21/22, at R28 was found sitting on the closet next to R28's room.					
	R28 was unable to	closet next to R28's room. explain how she fell. No tion implemented at the time					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING	;			C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 00/	0012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	of the fall. An addited dated 3/23/22, at 12 found on the floor in room. R28 was una R28 was in bed in hybelic area in her with fall. A progress note the IDT reviewed the IDT r	onal risk management report 1:06 a.m. indicated R28 was a kneeling position in her able to explain what happened. Her room instead of being in a wheelchair at the time of the dated 3/30/22, at 2:09 p.m. He falls from 3/21/22 (9-days 7-days later) and updated the beto provide R28 with a for safety as an intervention of R28 was found sitting on the er room. Immediate the ented to treat R28's condition. The report dated 5/2/22, at R28 was found sitting on the ented to treat R28's condition. The report dated 5/2/22, at R28 was found sitting on the ented to place a soft-touch the when R28 in bed. The report dated any evidence of an ion of R28's falls on 4/29/22 interventions implemented. The room 5/5/22, at 1:42 p.m. The report was completed intervention should be	F	689			
	immediate interven	(DON) stated after a fall an tion should be implemented nould be determined. The					

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692 SS=D	intervention implement root cause was not. The facility post fall indicated a risk man completed after each intervention put in pataff were to identify risk factors of the factors of the factors of the factors intervention. Nutrition/Hydration CFR(s): 483.25(g)(198483.25(g)) Assisted (Includes naso-gast both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Bas	lid not have an immediate nented after each fall and the completed in a timely manner. policy dated 3/23/20, magement report should be che fall and an immediate place. Further, indicated the y the underlying causes and all and update the plan of care ons. Status Maintenance 1)-(3) d nutrition and hydration. tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and escopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's sessment, the facility must	F 6	689		6/10/22
	of nutritional status, desirable body weigh balance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is off maintain proper hydrogen with the second provider orders at the This REQUIREMENT by:	dered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health; dered a therapeutic diet when I problem and the health care herapeutic diet. NT is not met as evidenced		R27's weight order was change	d from	
	Based on observat	tion, interview, and document		R27's weight order was change	a from	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING			D 5/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	ordered for 1 of 4 renutrition. Findings include: R27's Admission Reshe was admitted to had diagnoses of al intestine and colost osteoporosis. R27's significant ch (MDS) dated 3/1/22 moderately cognitive ating, required ext bed mobility, locom and extensive assist dressing, and transtructurential for unplantintervention to weig as ordered. R27's dietary Care 3/8/22, identified R2 was too low as indicated S/4/22, indicated 5/4/22, indicated S/4/22, indicated R27 weighloss over a five-more R27's Order Summincluded a physician	ecord dated 5/4/22, indicated of the facility on 11/18/21 and rm fracture, perforated omy, muscle weakness, and ange Minimum Data Set ely impaired, independent with ensive assist of one staff for otion, and personal hygiene, et of two staff for toileting, fers. ed 1/27/22 included R27 had ned weight loss with an h resident per facility policy or Area Assessment (CAA) dated 27's body mass index (BMI) cated by BMI of 16.1. eights and Vitals Summary ted on 11/20/21, R27 weighed lent weight taken on 4/14/22, ned 89.1 pounds; a -10.54 %	F 692	daily to weekly per Registered Die All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. Direct care staff will be re-educate importance of obtaining weights a indicated in the resident's medical DON or designee will conduct wei audits weekly times 4 weeks, ther monthly times 1 month. Audit resube brought to QAPI for further rev recommendations.	be ed on the s record. ght allts will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING			C / 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		09/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Subsequent review Summary dated 5/4 weights for 42 of 48 through 5/3/22. During interview on assistant (NA)-I sta weights, but usually know which resider stated if a resident refusal and informe was unaware R27 reviewed R27's reciewed for daily During interview on the stated weights and he tried and documented the record right away. Fall weight on R27 as weight her by the decience of the stated side of t	of R27's Weights and Vitals 1/22, lacked documented 3 days (87.5%) from 3/17/22, 5/4/22, at 11:47 a.m. nursing ted sometimes nurses took of the computer let the NA's ats needed weights taken. She refused, she documented the did the nurse. She stated she required daily weights, ord, and stated R27 was not weights. 5/4/22, at 11:52 a.m. NA-G needed a weight checked it cumentation screen in the did some residents had daily did to get them before breakfast e weight in the electronic de stated he had not obtained he was not prompted to ocumentation system.	F 69	·		
	weight the value ap the electronic recor an order for daily w the computer, and l computer that morr	ted when she documented a peared in the Vitals section of d. She stated if a resident had eights, it should be evident in R27 popped up for her in the hing. RN-H confirmed R27 had eights and stated the last one				

245275 B. WING	C 05/05/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	, 00.00.2022
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE	LD BE COMPLETION
F 692 Continued From page 22 was completed 4/14/22. She stated it was not happening, and that wasn't good because R27 needed weights due to unplanned weight loss. Staff should be monitoring weights so that they were aware of what was going on with her nutritional status. She stated any refusal of weights should be documented, but R27 generally did not refuse. During interview on 5/4/22, at 12:46 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) stated residents were weighed at least weekly for four weeks upon admission or per physician order. He stated his expectation was if a resident had an order for daily weights they should be taken daily, and the doctor notified of any concerns. He stated lack of weight monitoring could lead to functional decline and any resident refusal should be documented. The policy Resident Heights and Weights (undated) indicated upon day of admission and two days following, the nursing department staff will weight resident on the appropriate scale weekly thereafter for four weeks and then monthly unless otherwise ordered by the physician, recommended by the dietician or medical condition requires. F 730 SS=C F 730 SS=C CFR(s): 483.35(d)(7) Regular in-service education. The facility must complete a performance review of every nurse aide at least once every 12 months, and must provide regular in-service education based on the outcome of these reviews. In-service training must comply with the requirements of §483.95(g).	6/10/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING _		05/0) 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 03/0	7372022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 730	by: Based on interview facility failed to comreviews for 4 of 4 n NA-D, NA-E, NA-F) reviewed. This had residents who residents was hired on NA-E was hired on NA-F was hired on The personnel files were reviewed and reviews since hire. During an interview director of nursing (performance review stated nursing lead starting them. The lof staff was importating the personnel files was importating the performance review stated nursing lead starting them. The lof staff was importating the personnel files were reviewed and reviews since hire.	or and document review, the aplete annual performance ursing assistants (NA-C, whose employee files were the potential to affect all 61 led at the facility. ocument which was unnamed the following staff hire dates: 12/29/19. 12/5/18. 12/2/20. 11/10/18. for NA-C, NA-D, NA-E, NA-F all lacked performance on 5/5/22, at 4:45 p.m. the (DON) acknowledged the was were not completed and ership was in the process of DON further stated evaluation and to understand as it lent cares were provided.	F 73	NA-C, NA-D, NA-E, and NA-F hav received annual performance reviet All staff have the potential to be afficient practice. Staff will be re-educated on require annual performance reviews. DON or designee will review applic procedure and policies to ensure the timely completion of nursing assist performance reviews. DON or designee will conduct performance review audits weekly weeks, then monthly times 1 month results will be brought to QAPI for the review and recommendations.	ected able ne ant times 4 n. Audit	
F 761 SS=E	date), directed emp are conducted on a	and Biologicals	F 76	51		5/27/22
	Drugs and biologica	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING _			05/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F 76	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING _			/05/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	a medication cup. For acetaminophen is medication card co 2.5 mg (used for at heartbeat), and a medication card co 2.5 mg (used for at heartbeat), and a medication on 8:09 a.m. RN-D endoor partway behind contents out of view 8:13 a.m. During interview on stated he accidents of the cart because left side of the cart right. He stated he "bad" to leave them simple mistake, but them and overdose residents were cog During interview on of nursing (DON) sin the medication cand walk away. He medications should residents from taking medications. During observation trained medication urse's office to an the dining area who dementia were presented.	acced the appropriate doses in RN-D left a partially filled bottle 500 milligrams (mg), a ntaining 21 doses of apixaban rial fibrillation, an irregular fast nedication card containing 14 to micrograms (mcg) (used for top of the medication cart. At tered R49's room, closing the d him leaving the cart and its v. RN-D exited the room at 5/4/22, at 8:13 a.m. RN-D ally left the medications on top they were face down of the and he was working on the didn't see them, and it was a to someone could have taken ad, especially since some	F 76				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING		05/0	C 05/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	another resident. The and locked the cart. The facility policy Modern 19/21/19, indicated to	ised in the presence of MA-B returned at 10:40 a.m.	F 7	61		
F 812 SS=F	should not [be] left medication will be s cabinets, drawers, o	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 8	12		6/10/22
	approved or consid state or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision de facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision de	e food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State				
	serve food in accor standards for food s This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility for	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced sion, interview, and document ailed to have a method to r dish machine temperatures		A technician from Sunburst was ou following day to service the dishwa All unlabeled and expired foods we	sher.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 33	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	to ensure proper sa addition, the facility containers of food surfrigerator. These food-borne illness are residents who utilize and/or received method facility. Findings include: TEMPERATURE MON 5/3/22, at 10:16 Temperature Log (May 22, contained distocumentation for The form included plate surface temperatures were a load each meal be review of the Dishman (high temp machine been a while since He stated the kitchelately, especially or why some of the testated the wash ter 160 degrees Fahre temperature should observation of dish DD, the wash temperature temperature temperature temperature temperature temperature temperature temperature should observation of dish DD, the wash temperature should observation of dish DD, the wash temperature	initation of dishware. In failed to date opened stored in the kitchen practices had the potential for and could affect 62 of 62 ed facility supplied dishware sals prepared and served by IONITORING a.m. the Dishmachine high temp machine) dated h machine temperature 42 of 93 (43.8%) opportunities. fields for weekly recording of eratures, however, the fields	F 812	immediately disposed of. All residents have the potential to affected by these deficient practi Appropriate staff will be re-educa acceptable dishwasher temps, co of temp logs. Appropriate staff w re-educated on importance of da labeling foods once opened and disposal. Culinary Director or designee will complete dishwasher temp and flabeling audits weekly times 4 workshen monthly times 1 month. Aud will be brought to QAPI for further and recommendations.	ces. ated on completing ill be ting and proper l cood eeks, dit results	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING	;			୦ 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 00/	00/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	temperature of 148 192°F. DD stated the first to the seco okay." He stated state means of sanitizing stated it was import of the dishwasher visure the machine significant was were not spreading time he knew the dishpropriate temper last temperature was buring observation label on the dish machine and a final hot water temperature of 180. The American Dish ADC66 Conveyor Edated 10/7/13, indicated the final minimum of 180°F. During interview on of maintenance (DM dish machine and the above 160°F. He stated the st	°F and rinse temperature of the temperature dropped from and load, and that it was "not aff needed to use alternate a dishes until it was fixed. He tant to take the temperatures wash and rinse cycles to make anitized the dishes so they germs. DD stated the last sish machine was at the ature was 4/28/22, when the as documented. on 5/3/22, at 10:19 a.m. the achine identified it was a cate of the dish machine indicated a perature minimum of 160°F or sanitizing rinse minimum		812			
	maintaining heat ov	ver multiple cycles and he contracted repair company to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			05/0	C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			62	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH IINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	administrator stated was supposed to chework order was plat preventative mainted supposed to check meal or when they was it should have ensure dishes were avoid contamination. FOOD STORAGE During a kitchen to (DD) on 5/3/22, at 1 were observed in the 5 quarts chicken step 3 cups canned pine Approximately 4 poplastic tub, undated to 1/4 inch of greenis substance - Two ounces checked a metal container of a metal container of beet During interview on director (DD) stated should have been of throw them away at foodborne illness. During interview on administrator stated be rotated in the kit	5/3/22, at 12:52 p.m. the difference of the maintenance director neck to dishwasher when a ced and as needed for enance. She stated staff were temperatures either at each turn it on, and her expectation been completed per policy to esanitized appropriately to an and spread of bacteria. The with the dietary director and spread of bacteria. The with the dietary director and spread of bacteria it cock, undated eapple, undated bounds of strawberries in a large of the gray fuzzy mold-like. The sand ham sandwich meat in overed in foil, undated	F8	:12			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (V4) PROVIDED (SUPPLIED OF A

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		245275	B. WING _			C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	its age could not be risk of bacterial con The facility policy S	Id have been thrown out since determined there could be a	f 8 [,]	12		
F 921 SS=B	surface temperature temp machines, must and reviewed daily policy indicated any are out of complian immediately. Further items must be date and sealed when of	are Log, including plate e at least once/week for high list be completed per policy to ensure compliance." The temperatures on the log that ce must be addressed er, the policy indicated all food d upon receiving and dated bened. hitary/Comfortable Environ	F 92	21		6/10/22
	The facility must presanitary, and comforesidents, staff and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility facil	ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure the walls were Further, the facility failed to re clean and sanitary for 1 of eviewed for environment. This ad the potential to affect all		R34's grab bars were cleaned and disinfected by housekeeping staff. Facility wall and ceiling tiles have be replaced and/or repaired. All residents have the potential to laffected by these deficient practice. Appropriate staff will be re-educate cleaning and preventive maintenant. The Environmental Services Direct designee will ensure a preventative maintenance and cleaning program developed to accurately reflect one preventative maintenance/cleaning scheduled or needed in the facility	been be es. ed on nce. tor or e m is going	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING _			05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921	open and crumbling mold-like substance of the substance of the second-floor spa/mobserved pulled awd damage. On 5/2/22, at 7:15 processed pulled awd damage. On 5/2/22, at 7:15 processed pulled awd damage. On 5/2/22, at 7:15 processed pulled awd damage. During interview and 1:53 p.m. director of the the must have be some time in the part of the the processed of bubble and crumbled sheet black mold-like or inconfirmed an area of approximately 2.5 from a label and water damaged and crumbled sheet black mold-like or inconfirmed an area of approximately 2.5 from a label and water damaged it was "definitely was not wet. He stamold or not without without the substance of the subst	o have water damage with g sheet rock and a black e spotting throughout. o.m. multiple layers of sting to the lower left of the assage room entrance were any from the wall due to water o.m. a ceiling tile on the north or dining room adjacent to the to have water damage and mold-like substance on the d facility tour on 5/5/22, at of maintenance (DM) stated the sea above the first-floor shower in overall width and ranged of feet in height. The area and paint and exposed, cracked, trock partially covered with a mildew-like substance. DM of ceiling tiles above the door to the stated the area was he did not think there was of the ceiling on the north side ing area DM stated he had not the to the ceiling tiles. He stated the damage", but it probably ated it was hard to say if it was a going up on a ladder to get to a area to be 4 feet wide by 18	F 92	routine basis. The Environmental Services designee will conduct weekly maintenance/cleaning audits 4 weeks, then monthly times Audit results will be brought further review and recomme	y preventive s weekly time s 1 month. to QAPI for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING) 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	270270	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	1 05/0	J 5 /2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	be replaced. During observation second-floor spa/m was unsure where the and estimated the wapproximately 30 in DM confirmed there placed for repairs to During interview on registered nurse (Right floor and notice shower room door a have it fixed a few redid not know if it was and described it as electronic list of wow was marked as conmaintenance staff. The facility Work Olacked evidence opfor the three concernic list of work was marked as conmaintenance staff. The facility work Olacked evidence opfor the three concernic list of work was marked as conmaintenance staff. The facility work olacked evidence opfor the three concernic list of work was marked as conmaintenance staff.	of the wall outside of the assage room, DM stated he the water was coming from vater-damaged area to be inches high by 20 inches wide. It were no current work orders to the three areas of concern. 5/5/22, at 2:39 p.m. N)-F stated she was on the ed damage above the resident and placed a work order to months prior. She stated she as mold or mildew on the wall "Ew." RN-F reviewed the rich order requests and noted it impleted by the previous	F 921			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING			C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240210	B. Wille	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		/05/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	was requested but a BED RAILS R34's significant ch (MDS) dated 4/15/2 cognitive impairment and failure to thrive During an observati R34's left bedrail has material on it. During an observati R34's left bedrail has material on it. During an observati wet floor sign had be of R34's room. R34 brown dried material During an interview member (FM)-B state and it had been for was bothersome as the bedrail and touch the bedrail and touch the surfaces daily. This call lights and bedrail During an interview director of maintena was for housekeep surfaces daily. This call lights and bedrail During an interview housekeeper (HK)-	maintenance of environment not provided. mange Minimum Data Set 22, indicated R34 had a severe nt and diagnoses of dementia . ion on 5/3/22, at 12:01 p.m. ad red and brown dried ion on 5/4/22, at 11:51 a.m. ad red and brown, dried ion on 5/4/22, at 1:49 p.m. a been placed outside the door 1's left bedrail still had red and al on it. on 5/5/22, at 2:24 p.m. family ated R34's bedrail was dirty several weeks. FM-B stated it is R34 frequently reached for ched it often. on 5/5/22, at 2:24 p.m. the ance stated the expectation ing to clean all high contact included side tables, remotes, ails. on 5/5/22, at 2:53 p.m. A stated R34's room had been K-A acknowledged R34's	F 9	021		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245275	B. WING	;			C 05/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	03/2022
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA				3200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	Continued From pa	ge 34	F 9	921			
	A policy for cleaning received.	g was requested, but not					



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered May 19, 2022

Administrator Edenbrook Of Edina 6200 Xerxes Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55423

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: VWZ511

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on May 2, 2022 through May 5, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the

Edenbrook Of Edina May 19, 2022 Page 2

"Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Jamie Perell, Unit Supervisor
Metro B District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900
Email: jamie.perell@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 245-8094

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Edenbrook Of Edina May 19, 2022 Page 3

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 06/06/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00740	B. WING		05/0	; 5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/0	5/2022
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000				
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correspursuant to a surver found that the deficiency found that the deficiency form of corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been				
	that may result fron orders provided tha the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	licensing survey wayour facility by survey Department of Hear found NOT in complicensure. The follow	TS: 5/4/22, and 5/5/22, a standard as conducted completed at eyors from the Minnesota lth (MDH). Your facility was oliance with the MN State owing licensing orders were 0, 0860, 1015, 1426, 1610,				

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE Electronically Signed 05/27/22

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00740	B. WING		C 05/05/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/0	5/2022
	OOK OF EDINA	6200 XER	XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5	E SOUTH		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From page 1		2 000			
	1685, 1855, 1880, a	and 1942.				
	The following complaint was found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H52751021C (MN83092). NO licensing orders were issued.					
	UNSUBSTANTIATE H5275202C (MN82	elaint was found to be ED: H5275201C (MN83045), 1875), H5275203C(MN82791), 162) and H5275206C				
	UNSUBSTANTIATE	olaints were found to be ED: H5275204C (MN80493), licensing order was issued at				
	correction that you	our electronic plan of have reviewed these orders, e when they will be completed.				
	the State Licensing Federal software. The assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far letter Tag." The state state of the correction order the findings which a statute after the state as evidence by "For findings are the Sugand Time Period for the state of the stat					
		participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 2 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY	
			A. BOILBING.			2
		00740	B. WING			5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Informational Bullet http://www.health.si obul.htm. The State delineated on the a Department of Hearyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "CO available for text. Ye electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Depais enrolled in ePOC not required at the I state form. PLEASE DISREGA FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEA	in 14-01, available at late.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infecticensing orders are stached Minnesota at lith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box ou must then indicate in the ensure process, under the date, the date your orders will be electronically submitting to cartment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is pottom of the first page of IRD THE HEADING OF THE WHICH STATES, IN OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY.	2 000			
2 200	must provide in-ser education must be a continuing compete address areas iden assessment and as must address the s determined by the rhome must provide program in rehabilit to promote ambulat living; assist in activof range of motion,	Service Education education. A nursing home vice education. The in-service sufficient to ensure the ence of employees, must	2 285			6/10/22

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 3 of 31

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		00740	B. WING		05/0) 5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
040.15	CUMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 285	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 285			
	incontinence.					
	by: Based on interview	and document review, the		Corrected.		
	reviews for 4 of 4 n NA-D, NA-E, NA-F)	nplete annual performance ursing assistants (NA-C, whose employee files were the potential to affect all 61 led at the facility.				
	Findings include:					
		n 12/5/18. n 12/2/20.				
		for NA-C, NA-D, NA-E, NA-F all lacked performance				
	director of nursing (performance review stated nursing lead starting them. The lof of staff was importa	r on 5/5/22, at 4:45 p.m. the (DON) acknowledged the vs were not completed and ership was in the process of DON further stated evaluation ant to understand as it lent cares were provided.				
		d Performance Evaluations (no lloyee performance reviews n annual cycle.				
	director of nursing (review applicable p	THOD OF CORRECTION: The (DON), or designee, could rocedures and policies to ompletion of nursing assistant				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 4 of 31

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			,
		00740	B. WING			5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 285	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 285			
		vs; educate staff on applicable, audit to ensure compliance.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
2 830	MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car	O Subp. 1 Adequate and re; General	2 830			6/10/22
	receive nursing carcustodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ing home resident must be out possible unless there is a he attending physician that the in in bed or the resident				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to implemeasures and comanalysis to prevent	and document review, the lement interim safety plete timely root cause the likelihood of subsequent ents (R28) reviewed for falls.		Corrected.		
	Findings include:					
	R28 indicated diagr	ecord dated 5/5/22, indicated noses of unspecified dementia disturbance and altered mental				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 5 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 33.3	<u> </u>	
FDENBROOK OF FDINA			XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 830	R28's admission Mi 3/2/22, indicated R2 impaired and requir staff for transfers at for toileting. R28's care plan dat an activities of daily performance deficit dependent on one s R28 had a history of interventions: - 2/25/22 bed at who at bedside when occora well as keep reside as resident allows. - 3/4/22 assist reside as resident allows. - 3/17/22 resident who dayroom during awaredirected when post floor. - 3/21/22 hospice to a 3/23/22 offer toilet and a 4/29/22 treat under a 4/29/22 treat under a 5/2/22 soft-touch of the second when R28 wheelchair. The implace the bed at who wheelchair at the bed at who wheel	inimum Data Set (MDS) dated 28 was severely cognitively red total dependence of two and extensive assist of two staff of two staff (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with the following (ADL) self-care with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use. Further, of falls with an intervention of totally staff for toilet use.	2 830				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 6 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
EDENB	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	R28's risk manager 10:15 a.m. indicated kneeling next to her "getting out of here. was implemented a subsequent progres p.m. indicated IDT in (5-days later). R28's include R28 was to awake and placed in R28's risk manager 6:49 p.m. indicated beside her bed. R26 public area in her with fall. R28 was unable immediate intervent of the fall. A subsect 3/23/22, at 2:38 p.m. the fall from 3/17/22 plan was updated to positioning in the date R28's risk manager 2:00 a.m. indicated floor in the hallway R28 was unable to immediate intervent of the fall. An addited and 3/23/22, at 11 found on the floor in room. R28 was unable to immediate intervent of the fall. An addited and on the floor in room. R28 was unable to immediate intervent of the fall. An addited and and and the floor in room. R28 was unable to immediate intervent of the fall. An addited and and and and and and and and and an	ment report dated 3/4/22, at d R28 was on the floor mat bed. R28 explained she was "No immediate intervention to the time of the fall. As note dated 3/9/22, at 2:40 reviewed the fall from 3/4/22 so care plan was updated to be up in her wheelchair when	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 7 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00740			05/0	5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/0	3/2022
	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU	•		
LDLINDI			OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 7	2 830			
2 0 3 0	R28's risk manager 10:49 a.m. indicate bathroom floor in he intervention implemented with the result of the intervention implemented floor on the floor maintervention implemented floor on the floor mainterview registered nurse (Refalls a risk manager and an immediate implemented. During an interview director of nursing (immediate intervention implemented floor of nursing (immediate	ment report dated 4/29/22, at d R28 was found sitting on the er room. Immediate ented to treat R28's condition. ment report dated 5/2/22, at R28 was found sitting on the at beside the bed. Immediate ented to place a soft-touch that when R28 in bed. Indicated any evidence of an an an of R28's falls on 4/29/22 enterventions implemented. In on 5/5/22, at 1:42 p.m. N)-A stated when a resident ment report was completed entervention should be In on 5/5/22, at 2:20 p.m. the EDON) stated after a fall an	2 0 3 0			
	completed after each intervention put in put	nagement report should be ch fall and an immediate blace. Further, indicated the y the underlying causes and all and update the plan of care ons.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 8 of 31

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5 5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830 2 860	develop, review, an procedures related comprehensive roo designee could eduthe policies and prodesignee could devensure ongoing cort. TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days. MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car	sing (DON), or designee, could d/or revise policies and to performing a timely t cause analysis. he DON or locate all appropriate staff on ocedures. The DON or relop monitoring systems to impliance. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one O Subp. 2 F. Adequate and re; Hands-Feet	2 830			6/10/22
	proper care. The cadequate and prope E. per care and att Fingernails and toe trimmed. This MN Requiremed by: Based on observation review, the facility for 1 of 1 resident (In Findings include: R44's quarterly Min 2/13/22, indicated Fingairment and dia obstructive pulmona anxiety. R44's care plan dat	or determining adequate and riteria for determining er care include: ention to hands and feet. nails must be kept clean and ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to provide podiatry care R44) reviewed for foot care. imum Data Set (MDS) dated R44 had a severe cognitive gnoses of dementia, chronic ary disease (COPD) and ed 3/31/22, indicated R44 essist for personal hygiene		Corrected.		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 9 of 31

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00740	B. WING		05/0	; 5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
I EDENBROOK OF EDINA			XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 9	2 860			
	care and bathing.					
		8/6/20, indicated podiatry , per resident or family.				
	R44's toenails were color. The toenails and were growing sand third toenails slithe nailbed. Nursing socks on R44 and a	ion on 5/4/22, at 8:01 a.m. e thick, long and yellow in on R44's big toes had curved sideways. R44's right second howed some blackening near g assistant (NA)-B had placed attempted to place shoes. R44 ear shoes as they "don't fit."				
	member (FM)-A stareally long and like she asked about geby podiatry about a was hard to find so	on 5/2/22, at 6:24 p.m. family ated R44's toenails looked they had fungus. FM-A stated etting R44's toenails looked at month ago, but was told it meone to come to the facility. ed new shoes, as they did not				
	licensed practical n not been informed of assessment of R44 LPN-A also stated h	on 5/4/22, at 2:50 p.m. urse (LPN)-A stated he had of R44's nails and upon 's nails podiatry was needed. ne did not know if a referral ut the health unit coordinator				
	nursing assistant (National facility both as a NAtional facility both as a NAtional facility both as a NAtional facility and no reference stated she planned R44 after she saw National facility by the same facility and same facility by the same facility and same facility by the same	on 5/4/22, at 3:01 p.m. NA)-B stated she worked in the A and as a HUC. NA-B stated er of R44 needing to see erral had been made. NA-B to work on an appointment for how long her nails were this er she said her shoes were				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 10 of 31

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		00740	B. WING			5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	_	
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU			
		MINNEAP	OLIS, MN 5	5423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 10	2 860			
	indicated R44 had I nails (abnormal thic nail debridement of					
	director of nursing (staff to provide a re	(DON) stated he expected (Ferral to the unit coordinator ices were needed so care was				
	dated 3/15/21, direc	d Activities of Daily Living, cted residents were given ent and services to maintain or ties of daily living.				
	The director of nurs assess residents for preferences for food based on the assess then designate staff appointment and tra made in a timely ma	HOD OF CORRECTION: sing (DON), or designee, could not care needs and/or resident to care and revise care plan assment and/or resident choice; frembers to ensure podiatry ansportation arrangements are anner after assessment ern; then develop an auditing ngoing compliance.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21015	MN Rule 4658.0610 Requirements- Sai	O Subp. 7 Dietary Staff nitary conditi	21015			6/10/22
	procedures and cor	conditions. Sanitary nditions must be maintained in dietary department at all				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 11 of 31

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FDENBROOK OF FDINA			XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	Continued From pa	ge 11	21015			
	by: Based on observation review, the facility for consistently monito to ensure proper satisfication, the facility containers of foods refrigerator. These food-borne illness are residents who utilize	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to have a method to r dish machine temperatures initation of dishware. In failed to date opened stored in the kitchen practices had the potential for and could affect 62 of 62 ed facility supplied dishware als prepared and served by		Corrected.		
	TEMPERATURE M	ONITORING				
	On 5/3/22, at 10:16 Temperature Log (https://doi.org/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/	a.m. the Dishmachine high temp machine) dated in machine temperature 42 of 93 (43.8%) opportunities. Fields for weekly recording of teratures, however, the fields				
	(DD) on 5/03/22, at machine used hot was temperatures were a load each meal be review of the Dishman (high temp machine been a while since He stated the kitchelately, especially on why some of the testated the wash temperatures.	cour with the dietary director 10:19 a.m. DD stated the dish water to sanitize and recorded during the middle of y the dietary aides. Upon eachine Temperature Log e) dated 4/22, DD stated it had the temperatures were taken. It is a the afternoon shift, which was emperature were missing. DD experature should be above wheit (°F) and the rinse				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 12 of 31

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH			00740	B. WING			
6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH	NAME OF PRO	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
EDENBROOK OF EDINA MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423	FDENBROOK OF FDINA						
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
temperature should be above 180°F. During observation of dish machine temperatures with DD, the wash temperature was noted as 150°F and the rinse temperature was 196°F. DD initiated a second run which resulted in a wash temperature of 148°F and rinse temperature of 192°F. DD stated the temperature dropped from the first to the second load, and that it was "not okay." He stated staff needed to use alternate means of sanitizing dishes until it was fixed. He stated it was important to take the temperatures of the dishwasher wash and rinse cycles to make sure the machine sanitized the dishes so they were not spreading germs. DD stated the last time he knew the dish machine was at the appropriate temperature was 4728/22, when the last temperature was documented. During observation on 5/3/22, at 10·19 a.m. the label on the dish machine identified it was a DiverseyLever ADC44 Dishwasher. The NSF (National Sanitation Foundation) Data Plate affixed to the side of the dish machine indicated a required wash temperature minimum of 160°F and a final hot water sanitizing rinse minimum temperature of 180°F. The American Dish Service Models ADC44 and ADC66 Conveyor Dishwashers Service Manual dated 107/13, indicated the incoming water temperature for hot water sanitizing should be 160°F and the final rinse temperature should be a minimum of 180°F. During interview on 5/3/22, at 11:57 a.m. director of maintenance (DM) stated he had just run the dish machine and the wash temperature was above 160°F. He stated if he ran it multiple times the temperature dropped to 150°F, but if he waited and let if sit between loads it went up to	te ol D an in te 1! the old in si will also D la D (N are also te 1! m D old also the te 1!	demperature should observation of dishord, the wash temperature of 148° and the rinse temperature of 148° and the rinse to the second rule of the first to the second rule of the dishwasher was the means of sanitizing stated it was imported the dishwasher was the machine sawere not spreading time he knew the dishwasher was the machine sawere not spreading time he knew the dishord of the dishwasher was the machine sat temperature was a final hot water the machine of the dishwasher washed to the side of the dishwasher washed to the side of the dishwasher the period wash temperature of 180° and a final hot water the machine of 180° and the final minimum of 180° and the final minimum of 180° and the side of the dishwasher washed the final minimum of 180° and the final minimum of 180° and the side of the temperature dish t	If be above 180°F. During machine temperatures with perature was noted as 150°F perature was 196°F. DD and which resulted in a wash of and rinse temperature of the temperature dropped from and load, and that it was "not aff needed to use alternate of dishes until it was fixed. He tant to take the temperatures wash and rinse cycles to make an an another was at the stature was 4/28/22, when the as documented. on 5/3/22, at 10:19 a.m. the achine identified it was a continuous common of 160°F of the dish machine indicated a continuous continuous common of 160°F of the dish machine indicated a continuous continuous continuous	21015			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 13 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5 5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FDENBROOK OF FDINA			XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	kept the temperature maintaining heat owneeded to call the come out to fix it. During interview on administrator stated was supposed to choose of work order was play preventative mainted supposed to check meal or when they was it should have ensure dishes were	the booster heater should have been up, but it was not been multiple cycles and he contracted repair company to a 5/3/22, at 12:52 p.m. the did the maintenance director neck to dishwasher when a deed and as needed for enance. She stated staff were temperatures either at each turn it on, and her expectation been completed per policy to be sanitized appropriately to an and spread of bacteria.				
	(DD) on 5/3/22, at a were observed in the squarts chicken stars caups canned pine. Approximately 4 poplastic tub, undated to 1/4 inch of greenis substance - Two ounces checked a metal container of a metal container of beet During interview on director (DD) stated should have been of throw them away at foodborne illness.	tock, undated eapple, undated bunds of strawberries in a I, covered on the top with 1/8 sh gray fuzzy mold-like lar cheese, undated eef and ham sandwich meat in overed in foil, undated				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 14 of 31

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
			D WING			
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	administrator stated be rotated in the kith opened. She stated and not dated shou its age could not be risk of bacterial con. The facility policy Sochedule dated 2/2 Machine Temperature surface temperature temp machines, must and reviewed daily applicy indicated any are out of compliant immediately. Further items must be dated and sealed when on SUGGESTED MET. The administrator, of designee, could reverthe policies and prosanitation and food dietary services, or training for all approand procedures. The designee, could audits to the Quality Improvement (QAP recommendations to TIME PERIOD FOR	d she expected food items to chen and dated upon being anything that was opened ld have been thrown out since determined there could be a tamination. anitation and Cleaning 5/21, indicated the "Dish are Log, including plate e at least once/week for high ast be completed per policy to ensure compliance." The remperatures on the log that ce must be addressed er, the policy indicated all food d upon receiving and dated bened. THOD OF CORRECTION: director of dietary services, or riew and revise as necessary redures regarding kitchen storage. The director of designee, could provide opriate staff on these policies are director of dietary, or dit to ensure policies and owed and report findings of the resurrance and Performance	21015			
21426	(21) days MN St. Statute 144/ Prevention And Cor	A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis ntrol	21426			6/10/22

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 15 of 31

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILBING.		С	
		00740	B. WING			5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	(a) A nursing home maintain a comprel infection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the Unite Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control pla unpaid employees, residents, and volu Health shall provide regarding implement	e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most is infection control guidelines distates Centers for Disease ition (CDC), Division of nation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of the technical assistance intation of the guidelines.	21426			
	by: Based on interview facility failed to dev tuberculosis progra screen and/or test (TB) of 3 of 5 emple (AD)-A, nursing as and 2 of 5 residents reviewed. Findings include: The facility TB Risk not been completed	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the elop a comprehensive m. Further, the facility failed to for exposure to tuberculosis oyees (assistant director sistant (NA)-G, and NA-H), s (R5, R42) who were Assessment dated 2020, had d in it's entirety and lacked creening, record keeping, and		Corrected.		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		00740	B. WING		C 05/05/2022	
		00740			05/0	5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(V5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 16	21426			
	STAFF					
	(undated) identified AD's TB screen and	ocument which was unnamed AD's hire date was 1/10/22. d record of Mantoux test, chest to screen for exposure was not received.				
	(undated) identified 3/29/22. NA-G's TB Mantoux test, ches	ocument which was unnamed NA-G's hire date was screen and record of tx-ray, or blood test to screen equested, but was not				
	(undated) identified NA-H's TB screen a	ocument which was unnamed NA-H's hire date was 4/5/22. and record of Mantoux test, d test to screen for exposure was not received.				
	RESIDENTS					
		the facility October 2020. R5 acked a symptom screening.				
	R42's medical reco Mantoux was comp	to the facility in March 2022. rd identified a first step pleted on 3/24/22. R42 's sed a symptom screening and toux.				
	director of nursing (sweep done of all ro TB screening or a N focusing on who ne The DON verified th	con 5/58/22, at 5:32 p.m. the (DON) stated there was a residents to see who needed Mantoux. The facility was reded them to get caught up. There was not a facility TB risk reted. Furthermore, the DON				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 17 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	` '6'		OATE SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING:		С		
00740		00740	B. WING		1	5/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21426	Continued From pa	ge 17	21426				
	stated a facility ass important to help de	essment completed was etermine what assessments w often to prevent TB within					
	A TB facility policy value not received.	was requested however was					
	The director of nursidevelop TB policies residents and staff signs and symptom appropriately; then on the policies/process.	THOD FOR CORRECTION: sing (DON), or designee, could and procedures to ensure all are screened for physical as of active TB and are tested educate the appropriate staff sedures; then develop a to ensure ongoing compliance.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
21610	MN Rule 4658.1340 and Preparation Are	O Subp. 1 Medicine Cabinet ea;Storage	21610			6/10/22	
	must store all drugs under proper tempe	e of drugs. A nursing home is in locked compartments erature controls, and permit sing personnel to have					
	by: Based on observati review, the facility for the stored secure reviewed for medicatorage. In addition of 1 medication car unsupervised on the	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure medications ly for 1 of 3 residents (R49) ation administration and , the facility failed to ensure 1 ts were locked when e dementia unit. This had the Il residents who could access		Corrected.			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 18 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING		С	
		00740	B. WING			5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21610	Continued From pa	ge 18	21610			
	unsecured medicat	ions.				
	Findings include:					
	5/4/22, at approxim nurse (RN)-D asser medications and pla a medication cup. F of acetaminophen 6 medication card co 2.5 mg (used for at heartbeat), and a m doses of digoxin 12 atrial fibrillation) on 8:09 a.m. RN-D ent door partway behin	administration observation on ately 8:03 a.m. registered mbled R49's 8:00 a.m. acced the appropriate doses in RN-D left a partially filled bottle 500 milligrams (mg), a ntaining 21 doses of apixaban rial fibrillation, an irregular fast nedication card containing 14 to micrograms (mcg) (used for top of the medication cart. At tered R49's room, closing the d him leaving the cart and its v. RN-D exited the room at				
	stated he accidentate of the cart because left side of the cart right. He stated he "bad" to leave them simple mistake, but them and overdose residents were cognitive on of nursing (DON) string interview on of nursing (DON) string the medication calleave medications of and walk away. He medications should	5/5/22, at 8:34 a.m. director tated medications were stored art, and it was not okay to on top of the medication cart stated his expectation was all be secured to prevent				
	medications.	ng another resident's on 5/5/22, at 10:34 a.m.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 19 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21610	trained medication in nurse's office to an the dining area whe dementia were pres 10:37 a.m. TMA-By unlocked cart with a open and unsupervanother resident. The facility policy M 9/21/19, indicated of medications should Trays or carts used should not [be] left medication will be scabinets, drawers, or carts used should not [be] left medication will be scabinets, drawers, or carts used should not [be] left medication will be scabinets, drawers, or carts used should not [be] left medication will be scabinets, drawers, or carts used should not [be] left medication will be scabinets, drawers, or carts used should not [be] left medication will be scabinets, drawers, or carts used should not [be] left medication will be scabinets.	aide (TMA)-B walked from the unlocked medication cart in the ere ambulatory residents with sent and unsupervised. At walked away from the a resident, leaving the cart ised in the presence of MA-B returned at 10:40 a.m. Idedication Storage dated compartments containing be locked when not in use. To transport such items unattended. Further, stored in an orderly manner in	21610				
21695	director of nursing (develop, review, an procedures for prope educate all appropr procedures, and co basis to ensure ong	(DON), or designee, could d/or revise policies and per storage of medications; iate staff on the policies and induct audits on a regular going compliance.	21695			6/10/22	
21093	Housekeeping, Ope Subp. 4. Houseke provide housekeep necessary to mainta comfortable interior	eration, & Maintenance eping. A nursing home must ing and maintenance services ain a clean, orderly, and r, including walls, floors, fixtures, equipment, lighting,	21090			0/10/22	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.		С	
		00740	B. WING			, 5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 20	21695			
	by: Based on observati review, the facility facet in good repair. ensure bed rails we 1 residents (R34) re	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure the walls were Further, the facility failed to ere clean and sanitary for 1 of eviewed for environment. This ad the potential to affect all ed these areas.		Corrected.		
	Findings include:					
	WALL REPAIR					
	the first-floor A1 should have a should have	o.m. the wall and ceiling above ower room across from room o have water damage with g sheet rock and a black e spotting throughout.				
	wallpaper and shee second-floor spa/m	o.m. multiple layers of eting to the lower left of the assage room entrance were ay from the wall due to water				
	side of the third-floo wall was observed	o.m. a ceiling tile on the north or dining room adjacent to the to have water damage and mold-like substance on the				
	1:53 p.m. director of there must have be some time in the pa water-damaged are door to be 4.5 feet	d facility tour on 5/5/22, at of maintenance (DM) stated en a pipe leak in the wall at est and estimated the ea above the first-floor shower in overall width and ranged of feet in height. The area				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 21 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	consisted of bubble and crumbled shee black mold-like or no confirmed an area approximately 2.5 f also had water dam dry to the touch, so active mold. During observation in the third-floor din noticed the damage it was "definitely wawas not wet. He stamold or not without it. He estimated the inches high and stabe replaced. During observation second-floor spa/m was unsure where and estimated the vapproximately 30 in DM confirmed there placed for repairs to the placed for repairs to the did not know if it was and described it as electronic list of wowas marked as commaintenance staff.	ge 21 ed paint and exposed, cracked, trock partially covered with a nildew-like substance. DM of ceiling tiles above the door eet long by and 7 inches wide hage. He stated the area was he did not think there was of the ceiling on the north side ing area DM stated he had not et to the ceiling tiles. He stated atter damage", but it probably ated it was hard to say if it was going up on a ladder to get to earea to be 4 feet wide by 18 ated the whole tile needed to of the wall outside of the assage room, DM stated he the water was coming from water-damaged area to be aches high by 20 inches wide. We were no current work orders to the three areas of concern. 5/5/22, at 2:39 p.m. (N)-F stated she was on the ed damage above the resident and placed a work order to months prior. She stated she as mold or mildew on the wall "Ew." RN-F reviewed the rk order requests and noted it inpleted by the previous	21695			
		en work orders were in place				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 22 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. DOILDING.		С	
00740		B. WING			5/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FDENBROOK OF FDINA			XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	for the three concell During interview on administrator stated maintenance staff is facility and complet stated the staff use generate work order had standard, routing should be completing as it came up. She keep up on mainter plant to be in good visitors, and staff with a policy regarding right was requested but the BED RAILS R34's significant che (MDS) dated 4/15/2 cognitive impairment and failure to thrive the During an observat R34's left bedrail had material on it. During an observat R34's left bedrail had material on it. During an observat R34's room.	rns. 5/5/22, at 3:57 p.m. the difference expectation was should be rounding on the ing audits on the building. She difference and the maintenance teamine, and scheduled work and ing preventative maintenance stated it was important to nance and for the physical condition for residents, ho worked in the facility. Inaintenance of environment inot provided. Inange Minimum Data Set 22, indicated R34 had a severe int and diagnoses of dementia in and red and brown dried. Inaintenance of environment inot provided. Inange Minimum Data Set 22, indicated R34 had a severe int and diagnoses of dementia in and red and brown dried. Inaintenance of environment inot provided. Inange Minimum Data Set 22, indicated R34 had a severe int and diagnoses of dementia in and red and brown dried. Inaintenance of environment in and red and brown, dried in on 5/4/22, at 11:51 a.m. and red and brown, dried in on 5/4/22, at 1:49 p.m. a peen placed outside the door its left bedrail still had red and	21695			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 23 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
00740		B. WING		05/0		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/0	5/2022
	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU	·		
EDENBR			OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 23	21695			
		several weeks. FM-B stated it R34 frequently reached for ched it often.				
	director of maintena was for housekeep	on 5/5/22, at 2:24 p.m. the ance stated the expectation ing to clean all high contact included side tables, remotes, ails.				
	During an interview on 5/5/22, at 2:53 p.m. housekeeper (HK)-A stated R34's room had been cleaned already. HK-A acknowledged R34's bedrail was dirty and needed cleaning.					
	A policy for cleaning received.	g was requested, but not				
	administrator, main designee, could ensignee, could ensignee, could ensignee, could ensignee, could ensigneed to accur preventative mainteneeded in the facility could create educate staff on the environmental roun ensure preventative adequately complete those findings to the performance improfurther recommend compliance.	leaning program was ately reflect ongoing enance/cleaning scheduled or by on a routine basis. The policies and procedures, ese changes and perform ds/audits periodically to emaintenance/cleaning is ted. The facility could report				
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 24 of 31

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
					C	
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBROOK OF EDINA			XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21855	Continued From pa	ge 24	21855			
21855	MN St. Statute 144 Residents of HC Fa	.651 Subd. 15 Patients & ac.Bill of Rights	21855			6/10/22
	residents shall have and privacy as it rel personal care progresonsultation, exami confidential and sha Privacy shall be residential, and other a	nent privacy. Patients and the right to respectfulness ates to their medical and ram. Case discussion, nation, and treatment are all be conducted discreetly. Spected during toileting, activities of personal hygiene, or patient or resident safety or				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to provide privacy for 1 of 1 resident (R42) who was observed to receive wound care.			Corrected.		
	Findings include:					
	R42's admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 3/21/22, indicated R42 had a mild cognitive impairment and diagnoses of Parkinson's disease and a penile wound.					
	registered nurse (R wound. RN-D shut close R42's privacy exposed from the w performed cares. P on R42's door, how The physical therap walked past the R4 R42's roommate. T	ion on 5/5/22, at 10:59 a.m. N)-D cleaned R42's penile R42's door, however, failed to curtain. R42 was fully vaist down while RN-D hysical therapy staff knocked ever, RN-D did not respond. oist then entered R42's room, 2 and proceeded towards he physical therapist then mmate into a wheelchair and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 25 of 31

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1` '			SURVEY
ANDFLAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		OOM!! EETEB	
		00740	B. WING		05/0) 5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21855	Continued From pa	ge 25	21855			
	wheeled the resider exposed.	nt past R42 who was still fully				
	stated he had not re the door and was u R42's roommate. R concentrating on Ra not paying attention	on 5/5/22, at 11:15 a.m. RN-D ealized there was a knock on naware of any activity with the the was 42's wound care and was just a RN-D acknowledged R42's sed and needed to be closed				
	director of nursing (was be to have the	on 5/5/22, at 4:45 p.m. the (DON) stated his expectation privacy curtain closed when be ensure privacy was provided.				
		Privacy and Dignity revised rivacy was to be provided				
	The director of nurs train staff to ensure residents, and then	THOD OF CORRECTION: sing (DON), or designee, could the personal privacy of perform audits to ensure at to privacy is maintained.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21880	MN St. Statute 144. Residents of HC Fa	.651 Subd. 20 Patients & ac.Bill of Rights	21880			6/10/22
	shall be encouraged their stay in a facility to understand and e patients, residents,	nces. Patients and residents d and assisted, throughout y or their course of treatment, exercise their rights as and citizens. Patients and e grievances and recommend				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 26 of 31

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00740	B. WING_		05/0	5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/0	5/2022
EDENBR	OOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	and others of their interference, coerci including threat of or grievance procedur well as addresses a Office of Health Fanursing home ombound Americans Act, see posted in a conspice. Every acute care residential program 253C.01, every nor facility employing more provides outpatient have a written interest a minimum, sets followed; specifies limits for facility resor resident to have advocate; requires grievances; and program 253C.01 which are treatment programs centers with section health maintenance 62D.11 is deemed requirement for a warrocedure.	and services to facility staff choice, free from restraint, on, discrimination, or reprisal, discharge. Notice of the e of the facility or program, as and telephone numbers for the icility Complaints and the area audsman pursuant to the Older tion 307(a)(12) shall be acuous place. In inpatient facility, every as defined in section acute care facility, and every fore than two people that mental health services shall real grievance procedure that, forth the process to be time limits, including time ponse; provides for the patient to the assistance of an a written response to written avides for a timely decision by an maker if the grievance is not a Compliance by hospitals, as as defined in section hospital-based primary and outpatient surgery and 144.691 and compliance by the organizations with section to be compliance with the written internal grievance	21880			
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the		Corrected.		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 27 of 31 Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ANDILAN			A. BUILDING:			
		00740	B. WING		05/0	5/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDENB	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	facility failed to ensignievance resolution resident (R68) reviews Findings include: R68's admission M 11/19/21, indicated cognitively impaired five facility Grievan 1/3/22, completed to (FM-B) included "with the upper left cornefield on page two of indicated "The Resident of the resident indicating "Yes." In a written decision with (despite the resident this date). During an interview (FM)-B stated she fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response from the fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response from the fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response from the fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response from the fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response from the fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response for many response from the fadmission and the of them. She stated responses for many response for many response for many response for many response for many responses for many response for many respon	ure a written notice of a n was provided to 1 of 1 ewed for grievances. inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R68 was moderately d. Ince/Concern Forms all dated by R68's family member ritten response requested" in er. The forms also contained a f each document which ident/Resident Representative decision?" with a checkmark addition, each form identified was provided on 2/3/22 at being discharged prior to a fon 5/5/22, at 9:40 a.m. filled 17 grievances since R68's facility did not respond to any dishe requested written y and never received a written	21880	DELITOR)		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 28 of 31 VWZ511

C 05/05/2022
(X5) COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY PLETED
		00740	B. WING		05/0) 5/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU	•		
EDENDI	OOK OF EDINA	MINNEAP	OLIS, MN 5	5423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	Continued From pa	ge 29	21880			
	(21) days.					
21942	MN St. Statute 144/ Resident and Famil	A.10 Subd. 8b Establish y Councils	21942			6/10/22
	boarding care home advisory council and fewer than three pe participating. If one function, the nursing home shall docume council or councils a year. This subdivision	council. Each nursing home or e shall establish a resident d a family council, unless rsons express an interest in or both councils do not g home or boarding care ent its attempts to establish the at least once each calendar on does not alter the rights of less provided by section in 27.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to atter council within the pa	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the mpt to establish a family ast 12-months. This had the Il 62 residents residing in the		Corrected.		
	Findings include:					
	services director (S attempted to facilita since 2019, and pre	5/4/22, at 1:44 p.m. social SD) stated the facility had not te a family council meeting esented a facility flier licated the last family council /24/19.				
	indicated the facility	amily Council dated 10/12/21, will provide residents and ne opportunity to air any				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VWZ511 If continuation sheet 30 of 31

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00740			05/0	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> U5/U</u>	5/2022
	ROOK OF EDINA		XES AVENU			
EDENBI			OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21942	Continued From pa	ge 30	21942			
	suggestions on what and changes they the	y many have and to give at they would like, along with hink should be made. The tion of meeting frequency.				
	administrator, direct designee, could rev communicate with the concerning the establetter could be sent members are interest the committees. The designee could attend at the calendar year and pregarding formulation	THOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON), or view or revise policies and the residents and/or families ablishment of family council. A to discover if any family ested in the establishment of e administrator, DON or empt at least once each provide education for staff on of a Family Council.				

Minnesota Department of Health

F5275032

PRINTED: 06/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			05/0	04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K	000			
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 05/04/2022. At the 105/04/2022. At the 105/04/	at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 fe and the 2012 edition of are Facilities Code. OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE. OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, ANDER OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.					
	DEFICIENCIES (K-	IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
LABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

05/27/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		245275	B. WING		05/0	04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Healthcare Fire Insistate Fire Marshall 445 Minnesota St., St. Paul, MN 55101 By email to: FM.HC.Inspections THE PLAN OF CORDEFICIENCY MUSFOLLOWING INFO 1. A detailed descraken or planned to 2. Address the merplace to ensure the 3. Indicate how the future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is reactions and monitor of the remedy. This 3-story building Type II (222) constrained is fully fire spring alarm system with a sand spaces open to monitored for automotification.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: ription of the corrective action correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective ring of compliance. roposed date for completion of g was determined to be of fuction. It has a full basement alklered. The facility has a fire smoke detection in corridors of the corridors that is matic fire department	K 000			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING		05/0	04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000 K 211 SS=D	The requirements a are NOT MET as e	ot 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), videnced by:	K 000			6/10/22
K 233 SS=F	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously maintafull use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 1 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.7 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility failed to mainper NFPA 101 (201 section 7.1.10.1. Than isolated impact of facility. Findings include: On 05/04/2022, bet PM, it was revealed was in the path of e Room (B-1) second An interview with the Environmental Service deficient finding at the Clear Width of Exit CFR(s): NFPA 101 Clear Width of Exit 2012 EXISTING	vs, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to mergency, unless modified by 8/19.2.11.	K 233	Hallway outside of boiler room no pegress. 1. The hallway outside of the boile (B-1) was cleared of trash and debtook 2. Signs were hung stating that the is not to be used for storage. 3. This will be monitored on a week basis when building rounds are being completed. 4. The environmental service direct responsible for ensuring that the hast remains clear and free from debrists. 5. This project was completed on 2022.	er room ris. e area ekly ng ector is	6/30/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				SURVEY PLETED
		245275	B. WING		05/0	04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		62	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH IINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 233	swinging type and a width. Exceptions a 34-inch doors and f where the fire plan bed, gurney, or whe 19.2.3.6, 19.2.3.7 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility failed to main doors and exit door edition), Life Safety 19.2.3.7. This defic widespread impact facility. Findings include: On 05/04/2022, bet PM, it was revealed rooms throughout the required clear width interference of the I An interview with the Environmental Serview.	are at least 32 inches in clear re provided for existing for existing 28-inch doors does not require evacuation by elchair. NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the ntain clear width in exit access s system per NFPA 101 (2012 Code, sections 19.2.3.6 and ient finding could have a on the residents within the ween 09:00 AM and 12:30 I by observation that resident he facility did not have the of 32-inch exit access due to	K 233	Bathroom door clearance. 1. The building was walked and inspected to determine the number bathroom doors were not in compli was found that 7 bathrooms on firs 4 bathrooms on second floor and 2 bathrooms on third floor were not in compliance. It has been decided the single spring door chain will be attated to the bathroom door to prevent the from swinging into the entrance docreating an entrapment area. 2. Per company policy a weekly decheck is required throughout the fact and these bathroom doors will be inspected each week to ensure the overlap is not occurring. 3. The company online Tels system requirements. Any issues with these doors will be logged in the weekly and then fixed immediately. 4. The environmental service directly responsible for ensuring that these and chain assemblies are set to the position and are working properly exweek. 5. The spring assemblies have be ordered but are waiting on delivery project will be completed no later the standard of the spring assemblies have be ordered but are waiting on delivery project will be completed no later the standard of the spring assemblies have be ordered but are waiting on delivery project will be completed no later the standard requirements.	ance. It to floor, and a ched e door or and loor cility closely at the em doors e Fels ector is door e right each een . This	

PRINTED: 06/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 245275 05/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH **EDENBROOK OF EDINA** MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 233 Continued From page 4 K 233 June 30, 2022. K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 6/10/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) a Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and staff interview, the B8 storage room door. facility failed to maintain 2 hazardous storage 1. An automatic door closer was rooms per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety installed on the B8 storage room door.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER SUPPLIER (CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING _		05/0	4/2022	
EDENBR	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK OF EDINA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 321	deficient findings co on the residents wit Findings include: 1. On 05/04/2022 b PM, it was revealed combustible storage self-closing device. 2. On 05/04/2022 b PM, it was revealed self-closing door to open. An interview with the Environmental Servi deficient finding at the	a.2.1.3 and 7.2.1.8.1. These buld have a patterned impact thin the facility. etween 09:00 AM and 12:00 by observation that e room B8 did not have a letween 09:00 AM and 12:00 by observation the the boiler room was propped to Administrator and the vices Director verified this the time of discovery.	K 32	 This deficiency can not reoccur because the closer is installed on the door. Part of the maintenance weekly checklist is to check door closures this door will be a part of the checked. The environmental service dire responsible for maintaining the door ensuring that the closer is functioning properly. This project was completed on 2022. Boiler room door propped. The bucket that was propping the door was removed along with any compared that the door must not be propped on the door set that the door must not be propped on the door set that the door must not be propped on the important with keys to the boiler room door. So has been educated on the important keeping that door closed. Environment service director will ensure the door closed when doing daily walkthrough the boiler room. The environmental service director propped. This will be monitored the daily walkthroughs. This project was completed on 2022. 	he / and s. ctor is r and ng 5-6- he other othe cating open. ment otaff nce of ental r is othe other othe staff octor is or is ouring 5-6-	0.440.400	
K 511 SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 51	1		6/10/22	
	Utilities - Gas and E Equipment using ga	electric as or related gas piping					

PRINTED: 06/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 245275 05/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH **EDENBROOK OF EDINA** MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 511 Continued From page 6 K 511 complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, electrical wiring and equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. Existing installations can continue in service provided no hazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the Exposed wires in junction box memory facility failed to maintain the electrical system per care dining room. NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, 1. The exposed wires in the memory section 9.1.2, and NFPA 70 (2011 edition), Life care dining room were contained by Safety Code, section 314.25. This deficient putting a cover on the junction box. finding could have an isolated impact on the Maintenance staff was educated on residents within the facility. the importance of not leaving exposed wires Findings include: 3. After any new electrical projects are completed the Environmental service On 05/04/2022 between 09:00 AM and 12:00 PM. director must check the completed work it was revealed by observation that there was an to ensure there are no exposed wires. electrical junction box with exposed wires on the 4. The environmental service director is ceiling of the memory care dining room. responsible for ensuring that no wires are left exposed after electrical projects are An interview with the Administrator and the completed. Environmental Services Director verified this 5. This task was completed on 5-6-2022. deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 712 | Fire Drills K 712 6/10/22 SS=C CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245275	B. WING		05/0	04/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 712	least quarterly on e with procedures and established routine between 9:00 PM a announcement may alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, fire drills under variance with the sections 19.7.1.6, 4 deficient finding coordinate on the residents with Findings include: On 05/04/2022 betwith was revealed by a documentation that varying time required 1. First shift 04/14/2 at 01:20 PM, and 102. Second shift 02/2 05/12/2021 at 3:00 PM. 3. Third shift 06/08/12/13/2021 at 02:00	ach shift. The staff is familiar d is aware that drills are part of Where drills are conducted and 6:00 AM, a coded be used instead of audible 0.7.1.7 No is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to conduct ed times and conditions per lition), Life Safety Code, 0.7.4, and 4.6.1.1. This all have a widespread impact hin the facility. Ween 09:00 AM and 12:30 PM, a review of available fire drills did not meet the ement: 2021 at 01:00 PM, 07/15/2022 07/19/21 at 01:30 PM, 20/2022 at 2:00 PM, PM, and 08/22/2021 at 3:06 2021 at 01:30 AM and 0 AM.	K 712	No variation in times 1. An annual fire drill schedule wa created with the month and time of that each drill should be performed created to help ensure that fire drill performed at staggered times of the 2. The schedule was put into the safety book at the front of the drills so that it is easy to see and referent when getting ready to perform a fire 3. Environmental service director follow the scheduled times to ensure drills are taking place at different time day. 4. The Environmental Service Dir responsible for ensuring that the time the fire drill are staggered throughous year. 5. The annual fire drill schedule with made on 5-23-2022.	day was s are e day. life tabs ce e drill. will re that mes of ector is nes of out the		
	Environmental Serv		K 741			6/10/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245275	B. WING			05/0	04/2022		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423			-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 741	include not less that (1) Smoking shall be ward, or compartme combustible gases and in any other has area shall be posted SMOKING or shall international symbol (2) In health care of prohibited and sign major entrances, so that prohibits smok (3) Smoking by pattersponsible shall be (4) The requirement where the patient is (5) Ashtrays of non design shall be prosmoking is permitted (6) Metal container devices into which be readily available permitted. 18.7.4, 19.7.4 This REQUIREME by: Based on observation documentation, and failed to implement NFPA 101 (2012 edsection 19.7.4. This patterned impact of facility. Findings include:	an the following provisions: be prohibited in any room, ent where flammable liquids, or oxygen is used or stored azardous location, and such ad with signs that read NO be posted with the offor no smoking. In a sare prominently placed at all econdary signs with language sing shall not be required. The prohibited in of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply a under direct supervision. In combustible material and safe wided in all areas where	K 7	741	No staff smoking policy- smoking bedoor. 1. A staff smoking policy was local and revised to meet the standards the building. 2. Staff was educated about the smoking policy and informed of the importance of not smoking near the building. Staff was required to sign acknowledgement form stating that had been given training on the smoking on the smoking on the smoking that the state of the state of the smoking that the state of the s	ated set by			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		COMPLETED		
		245275	B. WING			05/	04/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA				62	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH IINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 741 K 914 SS=F	available document did not cover staff s smoking directly ou and there was evide ground. An interview with the Environmental Service deficient finding at the Electrical Systems (CFR(s): NFPA 101) Electrical Systems (Hospital-grade received)	bbservation and a review of cation that the smoking policy smoking, and the staff were tside the employee exit door ence of cigarette butts on the e Administrator and the vices Director verified this the time of discovery. - Maintenance and Testing eptacles at patient bed	K 7		policy. 3. Moving forward the staff smoki policy will be incorporated into new orientation. It is a part of the orienta packet that staff is required to sign acknowledge upon being hired. 4. The HR manager is responsibl ensuring that the orientation packer signed. The environmental service director is responsible for discussing smoking policy during new hire orientation. 5. The smoking policy was update staff were educated on 5-6-2022	hire ation and e for t is	6/10/22
	anesthesia is admir installation, replace testing is performed documented performed documented performed as hospital-gratested at intervals misolation monitors (lintervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates bot LIM circuits with aumanual test is performed to 12 months 6.3.3.3.2 after any relectric distribution maintained of required documents.	e deep sedation or general nistered, are tested after initial ment or servicing. Additional d at intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not rade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line LIM), if installed, are tested at n or equal to 1 month by rest switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, h visual and audible alarm. For tomated self-testing, this formed at intervals less than or LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are red tests and associated ions, containing date, room or sults.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245275				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245275	B. WING		05/04/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 914	6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMEI by: Based on a review and staff interview, the electrical recep in resident sleeping Standards for Heal section 6.3.3.2 and finding could have residents within the Findings include: On 05/04/2022, bet PM, it was revealed documentation that receptacle inspection available at the time An interview with the Environmental Service deficient finding at Gas Equipment - L CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - L The storage and us reservoir containers comply with section 99). 11.7 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observar facility failed to safe	NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to conduct tacle testing and maintenance grooms per NFPA 99 th Care Facilities 2012 edition, 6.3.4.1.3. This deficient a widespread impact on the efacility. Tween 09:00 AM and 12:00 dby a review of available the required annual on documentation was not	K 914	No documentation of electrical rectest from 2021. 1. Receptacle testing is being dorn throughout the building; project state 05/24/2022. 2. The annual date of inspections been added to the inspections cheen that is updated each year when a tracomplete. 3. The environmental service directly responsible for ensuring that this to being completed every year. This tracks is part of the checklist on an annual 4. The environmental service directly responsible for keeping the building compliance with annual electrical receptacle tests in all resident room 5. The project was started on 5/2 and will be completed no later than 6/10/2022.	ne rted on has cklist ask is ask is ask is and it al basis ector is g I ns. 4/2022	6/10/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245275	B. WING		05/0	04/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDENBROOK OF EDINA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6200 XERXES AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K 930	Code, section 11.7. have an isolated im the facility. Findings include: On 05/04/2021 betwit was revealed by of two liquid oxygen reuse and the other was an interview with the Environmental Servi	4. This deficient finding could pact on the residents within ween 09:00 AM and 12:00 PM, observation that room 302 had eservoirs inside one was in	K 930	was informed that no more than or oxygen tank is to be stored in the rone time. 2. The oxygen storage procedure then reviewed and revised to ensure the proper storage procedures were document. Staff training was then performed and staff attending were required to sign an acknowledgem training. 3. Proper oxygen storage is a pare new hire orientation training. During building tour the oxygen storage roshown to all new staff and proper hand storage is covered. 4. The environmental service directly responsible for ensuring that oxygen stored properly in the oxygen storactly closet and not in any common areast throughout the building. It is the responsibility of the nurse on duty the ensure that there are no extra oxygen reservoirs being stored in resident where they are not in use. 5. Staff was educated on the oxygen storage policy and the extra oxygen was removed on 5-6-2022.	e was re that re in the e then ent of rt of the g the com is nandling ector is en is ge as ge gen areas				